
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 August 2005 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Dr JPR Orme 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor NIC Wright 
 All Members of the Development and Conservation Control Committee  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION 
CONTROL COMMITTEE, which will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members should declare any interests immediately prior to the relevant item on the agenda.  
Should Members wish to declare an interest in an item discussed after they have left the 

meeting, and wish also that that declaration be recorded in the Minutes, they should make their 
declarations clear to the Committee.  (Members need only declare an interest in circumstances 

where there is an item on the agenda that may cause a conflict of interest.) 
 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. APOLOGIES   
 
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
2. S/1017/05/F - LITTLE EVERSDEN  1 - 6 
 
3. S/1290/05/F - HASLINGFIELD  7 - 10 
 
4. S/1459/05/F - LINTON  11 - 16 
 
5. S/1220/05/F - PAPWORTH EVERARD  17 - 26 
 
6. S/2339/04/F - SAWSTON  27 - 30 
 
7. S/1342/05/F - GUILDEN MORDEN  31 - 34 
 
8. S/1334/05/F - GREAT SHELFORD  35 - 40 
 
9. S/1365/05/F - GREAT WILBRAHAM  41 - 44 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



10. S/1410/05/F - LITTLE WILBRAHAM  45 - 48 
 
11. S/1137/05/RM - THRIPLOW  49 - 58 
 
12. S/1386/05/F - WHITTLESFORD  59 - 64 
 
13. S/1407/05/O - OVER  65 - 68 
 
14. S/2249/04/F - OVER  69 - 76 
 
15. S/1306/05/F - BASSINGBOURN  77 - 80 
 
16. S/1265/04/F - BOURN  81 - 94 
 
17. S/0712/05/F - CAXTON  95 - 100 
 
18. S/0572/05/O - HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE  101 - 106 
 
19. S/1426/05/F - CALDECOTE  107 - 110 
 
20. S/2529/04/LB & S/2530/04/F - COMBERTON  111 - 116 
 
21. S/1339/05/O - COTTENHAM  117 - 120 
 
 APPEALS AND STATISTICS   
 
22. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 121 - 130 

 
23. APPEAL STATISTICS  131 - 132 
 
 INCIDENTAL ITEMS   
 
24. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - ELSWORTH  133 - 138 
 To consider the confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 07/05/SC 

without modification. The plan referred to is available as hard copy 
only. 

 

   
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
The following statement must be proposed, seconded and voted upon.  The officer presenting 

to report will provide the paragraph number(s). 
 

“I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item number ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph ….. of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

 
PLEASE NOTE! 

 
Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and 
representation may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the 

decision making process. Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the 
consultation periods after taking into account all material representations made within the full 

consultation period. The final decisions may be delegated to the Planning Director. 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Development and Conservation Control Committee 7th September 2005
AUTHOR/S: Director of Development Services  

 
 

S/1017/05/F - Little Eversden 
Dwelling, Land at Church Farm, Church Lane for Amber Developments (St Ives) Ltd 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 19th July 2005 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. This full application, registered on 24th May 2005, proposes the demolition of an 

existing single storey timber framed farm building, and its replacement by a si
[...]

  
Setting of Listed Building   
 

18. The proposed conservatory is not considered to damage the setting of the adjacent 
listed building (No. 5 The Grip). 
 
Neighbour Amenity 
 

19. The proposed conservatory would not seriously harm the amenities of neighbours 
through being unduly overbearing in terms of its mass, through a significant loss of 
light or through a severe loss of privacy.  

 
Conclusion 

 
20.  Whilst there are no objections to the conservatory on neighbour amenity grounds or 

with regards to its impact upon the setting of the adjacent listed building, I cannot 
recommend approval of the application based upon the use of inappropriate materials 
within the conservation area.   
 
Recommendation 

 
21. Refusal 

 
The proposed conservatory, by reason of its inappropriate materials, would neither 
preserve nor enhance the character and appearance of the conservation area.  The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy P7/6 of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Structure Plan and Policy EN30 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Plan 2004 which seek to protect and enhance the quality and distinctiveness of the 
historic built environment through the use of traditional materials within conservation 
area.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
• Planning File References S/0257/98/F, S/0924/00/F, S/0701/05/F & 

S/1459/05/F 
 
Contact Officer:  Karen Bonnett – Planning Assistant 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Development and Conservation Control Committee 7th September 2005
AUTHOR/S: Director of Development Services  

 
 

S/1220/05/F - Papworth Everard 
Erection of 58 Dwellings, Land South of North Lodge Drive 

for David Wilson Homes (South Midla
[...]
                

Page 33



The issue of the overshadowing of number 36 high Street and properties on the other 
side of Silver Street is not considered to be materially significant. 
 

22. At present the property has sufficient off street parking for at least two vehicles. The 
proposal seeks to provide hard standing that would accommodate three vehicles, 
which would be sufficient to meet the parking standards set out in the Local Plan. The 
loss of the front garden and conversion of the existing garage could be done without 
the specific consent of the Local Planning Authority. Even with the proposed hard 
standing the depth of the front garden would still allow for the retention of an area of 
greenery adjacent to the highway.  

 
Recommendation 

 
23. Approve (As amended by drawing SS/TB/05/1A – franked 18th August 2005) 
 

1. Standard Condition A – Time limited permission (Reason A); 
2. Sc5a – Details of materials for external walls and roofs and windows (Rc5aii); 

Sc22 – No windows at first floor level in the northeast elevation of the 
development (Rc22); 

 
No development shall commence until details of the siting and layout of the space to 
be provided on site for the parking of two cars (in accordance with the Local Authority 
car parking standards) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority; the parking space shall be provided in accordance with the 
agreed details and shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than the parking 
of cars.  
(Reason – To ensure adequate space is provided and thereafter maintained on site 
for the parking of vehicles.) 

 
Reasons for Approval 

 
1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development 

Plan and particularly the following policies: 
 

• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P7/6 (Historic 
Built Environment); 

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004: HG12 (Extensions and 
Alterations to Dwellings within Frameworks)  

• E
[...]
appeal decision of 1989 (S/0869/88/O) does not provide a strong precedent to 
assess the current proposal. The site in that case was further to the north east, 
where there is no other backland development, and a large part of the site was 
outside the village framework boundary. Even so the Inspector considered that the 
site would be adequately screened by planting on external boundaries.  

38. This size of development is not required to provide any dedicated area for children’s 
play, as indicated in Local Plan Policy RT2. However, the main recreation area of the 
village is located approximately 3 minutes walk to the south. 

39. I have considered all objections to the application carefully. I do not believe that any 
amounts to a substantial reason for refusal of planning permission. 

Other Matters 
 
40. The proposal includes provision of three units of affordable dwellings. I recommend 

that a condition be attached in the event of approval being granted to secure a 
Section 106 legal agreement to cover this aspect. Similarly, the education 
contribution identified should be included in a Section 106 Agreement.  

Recommendation 
 
41. Subject to receipt of amended plans and to the further comments of the Local 

Highways Authority and the Council’s Landscape Design Officer and Recycling and 
Waste Minimisation Officer, delegated powers are sought to approve the application, 
as amended by plans date stamped 26th April, 20th July 2005, and by ownership 

Page 74



certificate and plans date stamped 16th August 2005, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Standard Condition B - Time limited permission (Reason B); 
2. Sc5a - Details of materials for external walls and roofs (Rc5aii); 
3. Sc51 - Landscaping (Rc51); 
4. Sc52 - Implementation of landscaping (Rc52); 
5. Sc60 - Details of boundary treatment (Rc60); 
6. SC66 - Archaeological investigation  (RC66); 
7. Sc22 - No windows at first floor level in the southern elevation of the 

development on Plot
[...]
t therefore preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of Bourn Conservation Area and 
would consequently be contrary to Policies P7/6 of the Structure Plan 2003 
and EN30 of the Local Plan 2004. 

4. It is not considered that previous uses, extent of former buildings, appearance 
or contamination of the land justify, individually or cumulatively, allowing the 
scale of the proposed development contrary to the above-mentioned 
Development Plan policies. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• PPG3:  Housing 
• PPS23:  Planning and Pollution Control 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
• Planning File Ref S/1265/04/F 

 
Contact Officer:  David Rush - Development Control Quality Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713153 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Development and Conservation Control Committee  7th September 2005 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Development Services  

 
 

S/0712/05/F - Caxton 
Retention of Portakabin Office and Foul Drainage Pipe at Firs Farm, St. Peters Street 

for R & J Millard. 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
Date for Determination: 10 August 2005 

 
Site and Proposal 

 
1. The roughly rectangular site measuring 20m by 20m (0.04 ha) is situated on the 

eastern edge of Firs Farm adjacent St. Peters Street.  A thin-strip of land 15m long by 
1m wide, extends from the main portion of the site on Firs Farm, over St Peters 
Street, to the north-western boundary of the Tates Farmhouse site (diagonally 
opposite the site).  The site is situated close to, but just outside the village framework 
boundary of Caxton.  A row of trees runs along the road frontage, with some gaps 
between trees.  The site is approximately 0.6m above the ground level of St. Peters 
Street. 

 
2. The full application received 12 April 2005 seeks retrospective pl
[...]
iew by existing vegetation along the road frontage.  The 
portakabin is sited near a cluster of existing farm buildings, and will not be seen as an 
isolated new building within the countryside.  I am of the view that the proposal does 
not seriously harm the visual amenities of surrounding land within the countryside. 

 
25. I am of the view that the impacts of the proposal are able to be sufficiently mitigated 

by a temporary period of consent for the proposed portakabin. 
 
26. The proposal would not adversely affect the amenity of adjacent land owners. 
 
27. The drainage pipe proposed is considered adequate for the portakabin and no 

objection to this pipe has been received from the Environment Agency or Building 
Control.  Given its underground position, it has no impact on the visual amenities of 
the countryside. 

 
28. The adequacy of the drainage pipe for drainage associated with the implementation 

of planning application S/0787/02/F or future development applied for on the site, will 
be examined through the signing off of conditions of consent, or the assessment of a 
new planning application, respectively. 

 
29. Having regard to the nature, scale and limited life of the proposal, together with the 

existing planning permission on the site, I do not consider it to be necessary to refer 
the application to the Secretary of State.   

 
Recommendation 

 
30. Delegated approval as amended by letter dated 6th June 2005 and Drawing No.  

M-318/P/3 franked 15th June 2005, subject to the expiry of the notification of the 
application as a departure from the development plan. 

 
 
 

Page 98



Conditions 
 

1. The portakabin, hereby permitted, shall be removed and land restored to its 
former condition on or before the 31st December 2006 or within 14 days of the 
completion of the conversion of an existing farm building (or part thereof) to 
farm office, whichever is the sooner. 
(Reason - Approval of the proposal on a permanent basis would be cont
[...]
pass each other and as such falls below 
basic highway requirements for a shared private drive.  In this location the likely 
result would vehicles have to reverse onto the road to the detriment of highway 
and pedestrian safety or into the site, to the detriment of neighbouring amenities.   

 
3. The use of the proposed drive by both the existing and proposed dwelling will 

result in an intensification of the movements made on the driveway.  It will 
significantly increase the number of vehicular movements adjacent to the private 
habitable rooms and rear garden of no. 56.  In addition, it will result in 
movements by the occupiers of the proposed bungalow in very close proximity to 
windows serving habitable rooms of the existing dwelling.  These movements will 
result in a reduction in amenity to the existing and neighbouring dwelling and as 
such the proposal is contrary to policy HG11 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Plan, adopted 2004. 

 

Page 119



4. + any objection from the Trees and Landscape Officer. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
• Planning file Ref. S/1339/05/O 
 
Contact Officer:  Melissa Reynolds – Senior Planning Assistant  

Telephone: (01954) 713237 

Page 120



APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
 

This item is intended to update Members on appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action.  Information is provided on appeals lodged, proposed hearing and 
inquiry dates, appeal decisions and when appropriate, details of recent cases in interest. 
 
1.            Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 
  
Ref. No.         Details                                                                         Decision and Date
  
S/2079/04/F Mr & Mrs Clark Dismissed 
 18 Granhams Road  15/07/2005 
 Great Shelfo
[...]
nd hard standings 

E506C Nora O'Brien 28/07/2005 
 Plot 6 Orchard Drive, Smithy Fen 
 Cottenham 
 Enforcement of removal of caravans, sheds 
 other ancillary structures and hard standings 

E506D Nora Slattery 29/07/2005 
 Plot 10 Orchard Drive, Smithy Fen 
 Cottenham 
 Enforcement of removal of caravans, sheds 
 other ancillary structures and hard standings 
 
S/0328/05/F J G Christy  29/07/2005 
 27 Mill Lane 
 Arrington 
 Removal of condition 1of permission S/0288/89/F 
 to allow use of annexe as separate dwelling 
 (Delegated Refusal) 

E506E Michael Hegarty 01/08/2005 
 Plot 11 Orchard View, Smithy Fen 
 Cottenham 
 Enforcement of removal of caravans, sheds 
 other ancillary structures and hard standings 

S/0306/05/F Mr & Mrs Golder 04/08/2005 
 9 Skiver Close 
 Sawston 
 Extension 
 (Officer Recommendation to Approve) 
 

Page 128



S/1100/04/F Mr & Mrs Hogg 04/08/2005 
 1 Bourn Road 
 Caxton 
 House and garage 
 (Officer Recommendation to Approve) 
 
S/0022/05/F Woolrugs Ltd      10/08/2005 
 Junct The Moor/Moat Lane 
 Melbourn 
 Erection of 2 dwellings and retrospective parking 
 and access layout to existing 1 bedroom dwellings 
 (Delegated Refusal) 

S/0662/05/A Countryside Properties PLC 15/08/2005 
 Garden Centre & Chinese Restaurant A428 
 Papworth Everard 
 2 non illuminated signboards 
 (Delegated Refusal) 

S/0750/05/F Mr & Mrs R Maynard 16/08/2005 
 Adj Gurner House, 20 Church Street 
 Ickleton 
 Dwelling & Garage 
 (Delegated Refusal) 

S/0777/05/A Tesco Stores Ltd 19/08/2005 
 15-18 Viking Way 
 Bar Hill 
 Signs 
 (Delegated Refusal) 
 
4.            Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next 

meeting on 5th October 2005 
  
Ref. No.        Details                                            Date/Time/Venue 
 
S/2240/04/O Mr G Jennings 20/09/2005 
 Harlton Road Monkfield room 
 Haslingfield 10.00am 
 Agricultural Bungalow 
 (Informal Hearing) 
 
S/1692/04/F Mr R Dias 21/09/2005 
 44 Station Road Monkfield room 
 Histon 10.00a. 
 Use of premises for hot food takeaway between 11am & 2.30pm 
 (Informal Hearing) 
 
S/0629/04/F Mr and Mrs Noyes 04/10/2005 
 22 North Brook End Monkfield room 
 Steeple Morden 10.00am 
 Extension 
 (Informal Hearing) 

Page 129



 
5.  Appeals withdrawn or postponed - None 
  
6.            Advance notification of future Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing  
  dates (subject to postponement or cancellation) 
  
Ref. No.             Details                                                                        Date 
S/1109/04/F Beaugrove Ltd. 11/10/2005 
 Crail, High Street Confirmed 
 Croydon 
 Erection of two houses following demolition of existing house 
 (Hearing) 

E499 Mr F Cooke 18/10/2005 
 Hilltrees, Babraham Road Offered/ 
 Stapleford 
 Removal of motor vehicles etc 
 (Inquiry) 

S/1470/04/F Mr W Willett 08/11/2005 
 Adj Appletree Close, Histon Road Offered/ 
 Cottenham 
 Use of land as extension to mobile home park  
 (no increase in numbers) incorporating landscape belt 
 (Hearing) 

S/0592/04/F R W S Arnold 09/11/2005 
 Bennell Farm, West Street (Comberton) Confirmed 
 Toft 
 Erection of B1 offices 
 (Hearing) 

S/2062/04/F R W S Arnold 09/11/2005 
 Bennell Farm, West Street (Comberton) confirmed 
 Toft 
 Erection of B1 offices 
 (Hearing) 

E502 Mr M Walker 22/11/2005 
 2 Denny End Road Offered/ 
 Waterbeach 
 Construction of a garage without planning permission 
 (Hearing) 

S/6258/04/RM MCA Developments 19/04/2006 
 Land South of Great Cambourne Offered/ 
 Cambourne 
 Alterations in land form (dispersion of soil from building works.) 

Page 130



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING APPEAL STATISTICS 
 

FROM  1ST APRIL TO 30TH JUNE 2005 
 
 
 

Total Number of Appeals Received 27 
 

Written Representations 17 
Informal Hearings 7 

 
Appeals Against Planning Decisions and Non-Determination 

Local Inquiries 0 
Written Representations 0 
Informal Hearings 1 

 
Appeals Against Enforcement Notices 

Local Inquiries 2 
 
 
 

Total Number of Decisions Received 41 
 

Written Representations 34 
Informal Hearings 1 

 
Appeals Against Planning Decisions and Non-Determination 

Local Inquiries 2 
Written Representations 2 
Informal Hearings 2 

 
Appeals Against Enforcement Notices 

Local Inquiries 0 
 
 
 

Number and % of Decisions Received Dismissed 68 % 
 

Written Representations 71 % 
Informal Hearings 100 % 

 
Appeals Against Planning Decisions and Non-Determination 

Local Inquiries 50 % 
Written Representations 100 % 
Informal Hearings 0 % 

 
Appeals Against Enforcement Notices 

Local Inquiries - % 
 
 
 

Number and % of Decisions Received Allowed 32 % 
 

Written Representations 29 % 
Informal Hearings 0 % 

 
Appeals Against Planning Decisions and Non-Determination 

Local Inquiries 50 % 
Written Representations 0 % 
Informal Hearings 100 % 

 
Appeals Against Enforcement Notices 

Local Inquiries - % 
 
 
 

Total Number of Appeals Withdrawn 2 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 23Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Development and Conservation 

Control Committee 
7th September 2005

AUTHOR/S: Finance and Resources Director 
 

 
Tree Preservation Order – Elsworth 

 
Recommendation: To confirm without modification 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To review Tree Preservation Order no.07/05/SC, made under delegated powers at 

Ashwell House, Fardells Lane, Elsworth. 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 

Quality, Accessible 
Services 
 

Not applicable 

Village Life The presence and protection of the natural environment 
enhances the quality of village life. 
 

Sustainability The presence and protection of trees helps to control pollution 
levels, and therefore contributes to the Council’s commitment to 
the climate change agenda.  Trees provide an important micro 
habitat for both flora and fauna. 
 

2. .

Partnership Not applicable 
 

 
Background 

 
3. Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 enables loca

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Development and Conservation Control Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 September 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr JPR Orme – Chairman 
  Councillor  NIC Wright – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard RE Barrett 
 RF Bryant Mrs PS Corney 
 SM Edwards Mrs A Elsby 
 Mrs SA Hatton Mrs EM Heazell 
 Mrs CA Hunt RB Martlew 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt CR Nightingale 
 EJ Pateman A Riley 
 Mrs DP Roberts NJ Scarr 
 Mrs HM Smith Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
 JH Stewart RJ Turner 
 JF Williams Dr JR Williamson 
 
Councillors BR Burling, NN Cathcart, Dr SA Harangozo, DC McCraith and Mrs GJ Smith were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors JD Batchelor, Mrs J Dixon, R Hall, 
Mrs JM Healey, HC Hurrell, SGM Kindersley, DH Morgan, Mrs JA Muncey and R Page. 
 
1. S/1017/05/F - LITTLE EVERSDEN 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to the relocation of a window, the submission of a plan 
showing how the site can be appropriately landscaped whilst retaining sufficient access for 
the maintenance of the adjacent watercourse, and other safeguarding Conditions.  
Members did not consider a site visit to be necessary. 

  
2. S/1290/05/F - HASLINGFIELD 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, subject to the Trees and Landscape Officer being satisfied 

that the walnut tree can be safeguarded.   
 
Councillor Mrs EM Heazell declared a prejudicial interest by virtue of her acquaintance 
with the applicant, withdrew from the Chamber, and took no part in either the debate or the 
vote. 

  
3. S/1459/05/F - LINTON 
 
 APPROVAL contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services.  Members were satisfied that the well-screened proposal would 
not adversely affect the character or appearance of the Conservation Area.   The proposal 
therefore complied with Policies P7/6 of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure 
Plan 2003 and EN30 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004. 

  
4. S/1220/05/F - PAPWORTH EVERARD 
 
 REFUSED contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services.  Members considered that the proposed density was inappropriate 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

 

and there was insufficient public open space, contrary to Policy SE3  of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004.  A further reason for refusal would be investigated in 
relation to traffic flows, subject to clarification from the Local Highways Authority.  
 
Mr Chris Jones of Papworth Everard Parish Council addressed the meeting. 

  
5. S/2339/04/F - SAWSTON 
 
 REFUSED contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services.  Having visited the site, Members considered that the proposed 
development constituted overdevelopment of the site in that there was inadequate 
provision for wheelie bin storage within the site (given that only one of the three dwellings 
would have access to the rear where bins could be stored) and inadequate provision is 
made for the parking of vehicles within the site, particularly given the proximity of the site 
to Mill Lane’s junctions with The Stakings and New Road.  Members noted that 
pedestrian/wheelie bin access to the rear of all three dwellings could be provided by 
providing a path alongside the western and southern boundaries of the site, but this would 
not enable the necessary soft landscaped edge to be provided along the important 
western (countryside and Green Belt) boundary of the site.   
 
Councillor Mrs SA Hatton requested that her vote to refuse the application be recorded. 

  
6. S/1342/05/F - GUILDEN MORDEN 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, as amended by drawing SS/TB/05/1A date stamped 18th 

August 2005, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 
Services, and subject to  

• the Conditions referred to therein  
• additional Conditions requiring details of the location of construction vehicles 

during the period of construction  
• the submission of an accurate plan showing the existing and proposed layout 

accurately determining the extent of the boundary of the site, the access serving 
the property to the rear and the public highway to the front  

with informatives addressing the need to keep the access to the rear clear during 
construction and to indicate that the public highway verge at the front of the property 
should not be crossed by occupiers of the property once development is complete.   

  
7. S/1334/05/F - GREAT SHELFORD 
 
 APPROVAL contrary to the recommendation contained in the report. from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to safeguarding Conditions including a Condition mitigating 
the effect of construction on the ecology.  Having visited the site, and having regard to the 
approved scheme for extensions, Members were satisfied that the proposal would not 
have an adverse impact on the character of the locality.  Therefore, the proposal was in 
compliance with Policy SE2 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004.   

  
8. S/1365/05/F - GREAT WILBRAHAM 
 
 Members noted that this application had been WITHDRAWN from the agenda.  
  
9. S/1410/05/F - LITTLE WILBRAHAM 
 
 APPROVAL contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to agreement on the inclusion of more sympathetic 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

 

windows and a conservation roof light.  Having visited the site, and the garden of no. 51 
High Street, Members were satisfied that the proposal would not have an adverse impact 
on the adjacent property.   Therefore, it complied with Policy HG12 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004.   

  
10. S/1137/05/RM - THRIPLOW 
 
 APPROVAL as amended by plans date stamped 1st August 2005, 12th August 2005 and 

5th September 2005 for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 
Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein, and an additional Condition relating 
to the sustainable management and maintenance of the former pill-box.  

  
11. S/1386/05/F - WHITTLESFORD 
 
 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, 

on the Chairman’s casting vote.  
  
12. S/1407/05/O - OVER 
 
 APPROVAL contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services.  Members considered that a single dwelling remained sensitive to 
the character of the village and locality and satisfied the requirements of Policy SE3 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004.  
 
Councillor  B Burling, a local Member but not a member of the committee, declared a 
prejudicial interest as a Trustee of the Estate, withdrew from the Chamber, and did not 
contribute to the debate. 

  
13. S/2249/04/F - OVER 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, as amended by plans date stamped 26th April 2005 and 20th 

July 2005 and by ownership  certificate, for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Director of Development Services, subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement securing affordable housing and an education contribution, the receipt of 
amended plans, the further comments of the Local Highways Authority and the District 
Council’s Landscape Design Officer and Recycling and Waste Minimisation Officer, to the 
Conditions referred to in the report, and an additional Condition requiring the matter of foul 
drainage to be addressed fully. 

  
14. S/1306/05/F - BASSINGBOURN 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to a revised design being sought, that revision being 
acceptable to the two local Members and to the Conditions referred to in the report. 

  
15. S/1265/04/F - BOURN 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services.

 
Councillor EJ Pateman declared a prejudicial interest in this item, by virtue of financial 
involvement, withdrew from the Chamber, and took no part in either the debate or the 
vote. 
 
Mr Graham Smith, Vice Chairman of Bourn Parish Council, addressed the meeting. 

  



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

 

16. S/0712/05/F - CAXTON 
 
 Members were MINDED TO APPROVE the application, as amended by letter dated 6th 

June 2005 and Drawing No. M-318/P/3 date stamped 15th June 2005, subject to the expiry 
of the notification of the application as a departure from the development plan and it not 
being called in for determination by the Secretary of State, for the reasons set out in the 
report from the Director of Development Services and subject to the Conditions referred to 
therein. 

  
17. S/0572/05/O - HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
  
18. S/1426/05/F - CALDECOTE 
 
 REFUSED contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services.  Having visited the site and the adjoining garden at 14A West 
Drive, Members considered that the bulk of the proposal and overbearing impact on the 
garden of no.14a West Drive conflicted with planning policies and, in particular, with Policy 
HG12 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004. 

  
19. S/2529/04/LB & S/2530/04/F - COMBERTON 
 
 REFUSED contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services.  Having visited the site, Members considered that the proposal 
would have a detrimental impact on Church Farmhouse (a Grade II Listed Building) and 
on The Causeway, contrary to planning policies and, in particular, to Policy P7/6 of the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 and Policies EN28 and EN30 of 
the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004. 
 
Mrs Dorothy Morison, a member of Comberton Parish Council, addressed the meeting. 

  
20. S/1339/05/O - COTTENHAM 
 
 DELEGATED REFUSAL, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to the confirmation of measurements in relation to the 
visibility splays referred to in Reason 1. 

  
21. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following from the report prepared by the Director of 

Development Services: 
  

•    Decisions notified by the Secretary of State  
•    Summaries of recent decisions of interest 
•  Appeals received 
•  Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next 

meeting on 5th October 2005 
•    Advance notification of Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates (subject 

to postponement or cancellation) 
 
The Deputy Director of Development Services said that, with three vacant posts frozen in 
the Development Control section of the Development Services Department, service 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

 

delivery was beginning to suffer and the majors target would be difficult to achieve despite 
the significant improvements in the first Quarter. 
 
Sawston Hall was the subject of a potential Judicial Review. The Head of Legal Services 
was currently discussing this with lawyers acting on behalf of the applicants, and it was 
likely that the application would be presented again to the Committee for decision. 
 
Staff resources and other priorities may preclude there being a tour by Members of the 
southern part of the District to evaluate the quality of development permitted by the 
Council.   If  a date could be identified, suggestions for appropriate sites to visit would be 
sought from Members. 
 
With the impending departure of one of the two Assistant Planning Enforcement Officers, 
the enforcement team might have to prioritize its commitments and, in turn, this could 
result in a deterioration in response times to non-urgent matters. 
 
Members noted that no appeals had been withdrawn or postponed since the last meeting.  

  
22. APPEAL STATISTICS 
 
  The Committee NOTED planning appeal statistics for the period from 1st April 2005 to 30th 

June 2005. 
  
23. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - ELSWORTH 
 
 The Committee considered a report on Tree Preservation Order no .08/05/SC in Elsworth, 

made under delegated powers. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to authorise officers to confirm, without modification, Tree 
Preservation Order no. 08/05/SC affecting a Field Maple at Ashwell House, Fardells Lane, 
Elsworth. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 
 

 


